RESOLUTION 05-2025

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE ITS AND SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT, PHASE II PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet continually seeks to improve traffic for citizens traveling on roadways within the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet proposes to improve traffic signal operations and communications and decrease congestion along Mt. Juliet Road (SR 171) from Central Pike (SR 265) north to City Hall; and

WHEREAS, Phase II of the City's ITS and signal improvements project ("Project") builds upon the prior adaptive signal system to create a coordinated and more robust signalized corridor on Mt. Juliet Road from Central Pike to Division Street; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet has received and reviewed bids and finds S & W Contracting Company, LLC ("Contractor") to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet desires to award the construction contract to the Contractor for construction of the Project, subject to TDOT approval.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Commissioners approves the contract with the Contractor in the total amount of \$2,687,384.00 for the construction of the Project.

Section 2. Mayor James Maness is hereby authorized to execute the said contract with the Contractor.

Section 3. In the event of conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.

Section 4. If any section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution.

RESOLUTION 05-2025

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED: 1/13/25

James Maness, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Martin, City Manager

Samantha A. Burnett City Attorney